

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/6/2019 8:00 AM

No. 52061-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEREMY FENNEY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF KITSAP COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JEANETTE M. DALTON

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT 25

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MR. FENNEY A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT
 ASSUMED THE ROLE OF AN ADVOCATE FOR THE PROSECUTION..... 25

 B. MR. FENNEY’S ATTORNEY PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO INADMISSIBLE PROFILE
 TESTIMONY AND AN UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EXHIBIT. 30

 C. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ADMITTING
 THE TEXT MESSAGES BECAUSE THEY WERE IRRELEVANT, OVERLY
 PREJUDICIAL AND CONSTITUTED IMPROPER PROPENSITY EVIDENCE
 UNDER ER 404(B)..... 40

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED
 GANG AFFILIATION WITHOUT A NEXUS TO THE ALLEGED CRIMES.... 44

 E. THE CONVICTION FOR HUMAN TRAFFICKING MUST BE
 VACATED..... 49

 F. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO JOIN COUNT 42 WITH THE OTHER
 CHARGED COUNTS. 52

| | |
|--|----|
| G. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR FELONY HARASSMENT IN COUNT 26. | 60 |
| H. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE FOR COUNT 16..... | 61 |
| I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE IN COUNT 19. | 64 |
| J. MR. FENNEY’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS VIOLATED. | 66 |
| K. THE MATTER MUST BE REMANDED FOR A RESENTENCING IN WHICH THE COURT EXERCISES ITS DISCRETION..... | 69 |
| L. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT CONDUCT THE REQUISITE <i>BLAZINA</i> INQUIRY INTO MR. FENNEY’S ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. | 70 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>State v Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)..... | 53 |
| <i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P3d 669 (2010)(..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Berg</i> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014)..... | 67 |
| <i>State v. Bilal</i> , 77 Wn.App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Bluford</i> , 188 Wn.2d 298, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017)..... | 53 |
| <i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn.App.187,738 P.2d 316 (1987) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn.App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 60 Wn.App. 802 P.2d 803 (1990)..... | 62 |
| <i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)..... | 55 |
| <i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Cann</i> , 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912(1979)..... | 52 |
| <i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn.App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn.App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Chesnokov</i> , 175 Wn.App. 345, 305 P.3d 1103 (2013) | 67 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462, 466 (2017) | 49 |
| <i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194, 200–01 (2007)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Escalante</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 1040 (2018 WL 5013781) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)..... | 67 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Gerdts</i> , 136 Wn.App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) | 60 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn.App. 481, 507 P.2d 159 (1973) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 95 P.2d 900 (1998) | 60 |
| <i>State v. Hughes</i> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009)..... | 68 |
| <i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 419, 895 P.2d 403 (1995) | 61 |
| <i>State v. Huynh</i> , 175 Wn.App. 896, 307 P.3d 788 (2013)..... | 53 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017)..... | 65 |
| <i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)..... | 66 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986) | 60 |
| <i>State v. Landenburg</i> , 67 Wn.App. 749, 840 P.2d 228 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Madarash</i> , 116 Wn.App. 500, 66 P.3d 682 (2003)..... | 62 |
| <i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174,189 P.3d 126 (2008) | 27 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) | 70 |
| <i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002)..... | 69 |
| <i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Oliver</i> , 2 Wn.App. 2d 1029 (2018 WL 7222855)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Ou</i> , 156 Wn.App. 899, 234 P.3d 1186 (2010) | 49 |
| <i>State v. Presba</i> , 131 Wn.App. 47, 126 P.3d 1280 (2005)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Putnam</i> , 31 Wn.App. 156, 639 P.2d 858 (1982)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Ra</i> , 144 Wn.App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 428 P.3d 714 (2018)..... | 70 |
| <i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 46 Wn.App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016) | 65 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)..... | 65 |
| <i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn.App. 878, 833 P.2d 452 (1992)..... | 55 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wash. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)..... | 67 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 151 Wn.App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984)..... | 52 |
| <i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999) | 67 |
| <i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983)..... | 68 |
| <i>State v. Vy Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) | 41 |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 131 Wn.App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006)..... | 67 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 3Wn.App.2d 1052 (2018WL 2114053)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009)..... | 66 |
| <i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009). | 42 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Dawson v Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159, 112 S.Ct. 1093, 117 L.Ed.2d 309 (1992)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed.942 (1955) 25 | |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) | 60 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.E.2d 751 (1961) .25 | |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.22d 560 (1979)..... | 66 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984); | 30 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 66 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 30 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 25,60 |
| Wash. Const. Art. 1 | 30 |
| Wash. Const. Art. 1, §§3, 22 | 25,60 |
| Wash. Const. Art. I §9 | 66 |
| Court Rules | |
| CrR 4.3(a) | 53 |
| CrR 4.3(a)(1)(2) | 53 |
| CrR 4.4(a)(2) | 54 |
| Evidence Rule 404(b) | 40 |
| GR 34 | 70 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 9A.36.021(1)(f) | 62 |
| RCW 9A.40.010(4) | 52 |
| RCW 9A.40.100 | 72 |
| RCW 9A.40.100(1)(a)(i)(b)(i) | 68 |
| RCW 9A.46.020(1),(2) | 61 |
| RCW 9A.56.190 | 64 |
| RCW 9A.88.120 | 72 |
| RCW 9A.56.200 | 64 |
| RCW 9.94A.535(1)(g) | 69 |
| RCW 9.94A.589 | 70 |
| RCW 10.01.160(3) | 71 |
| Other | |
| https://law.seattleu.edu/Documents/sjsj/2011spring/Veloria.pdf (last visited 3/27/19) | 50 |
| McClung, Margaret and Espinosa, Deborah, King County Labor Trafficking Report, July 2017 | |

<https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4193027-King-County-Labor-Trafficking-Report.html> 50
